

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2007
CC 12327/2007
(From the judgment and order dated 23/03/2007 in CMWP No.
60816/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

APARNA GHOSH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)
WITH I.A.1 (C/Delay in filing SLP)

Date: 11/01/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

In the impugned order, challenged in this special leave petition, the High Court has observed that in the opinion of the Court, it would be appropriate if the application filed by the petitioner before the court who is the petitioner before us also should be disposed of urgently by the first respondent i.e. State of Uttar Pradesh. It was also observed that "if possible pass the decision within three months after receiving the certified copy of this order".

....2/-

:2:

The learned counsel for the petitioner stated that though the High Court passed the order on March 23, 2007 and the application was to be decided within three months i.e. June 22, 2007 and though we are in January, 2008 it has not been decided so far. It is also stated that the petitioner has not delayed the proceedings or asked for any adjournment. On the above statement and factual position, notice is issued on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special

leave petition returnable within four weeks from today.

(Usha Bhardwaj)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Court Master